

No. 17-1364

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

---

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA, *ET AL.*,  
*Appellants,*

v.

SANDRA LITTLE COVINGTON, *ET AL.*,  
*Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for  
the Middle District of North Carolina

---

**MOTION TO AFFIRM**

---

Allison J. Riggs  
Jaclyn Maffetore  
SOUTHERN COALITION  
FOR SOCIAL JUSTICE  
1415 West NC Hwy. 54  
Suite 101  
Durham, NC 27707  
(919) 794-4198

Edwin M. Speas, Jr.  
Caroline P. Mackie  
POYNER SPRUILL LLP  
P.O. Box 1801  
Raleigh, NC 27602  
(919) 783-6400

Jessica Ring Amunson  
*Counsel of Record*  
Sam Hirsch  
Lauren J. Hartz  
Jonathan A. Langlinais  
JENNER & BLOCK LLP  
1099 New York Ave. NW  
Suite 900  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 639-6000  
jamunson@jenner.com

*Counsel for Appellees*

---

## RESTATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

RESTATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iv

INTRODUCTION .....1

STATEMENT OF FACTS .....4

    A. The Initial Remedial Proceedings .....5

    B. The Remedial Proceedings on Remand .....6

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE MOTION .....12

I. The District Court Had Jurisdiction Over The Remedial Proceedings And Was Not Required To Give The General Assembly Unlimited Attempts To Remedy Its Constitutional Violations.....13

    A. The district court had jurisdiction to review whether the 2017 Plans actually remedied the racial gerrymandering in the 2011 Plans. ....13

    B. The district court was not required to give the General Assembly an unlimited number of chances to fix its constitutional violations.....18

II. The District Court Correctly Found That The General Assembly Perpetuated Racial Gerrymandering In Four Districts And Properly Imposed A Remedy.....20

    A. The district court did not clearly err in holding that the 2017 Plans failed to remedy racial gerrymandering in four districts. ....21

B. The district court properly remedied the four racially gerrymandered districts at issue. ....	26
III. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Equitable Discretion In Refusing To Order A Remedy That Violated The State Constitution.....	28
A. The General Assembly’s authority to redistrict was constrained by the district court’s prior order. ....	28
B. There are no Eleventh Amendment or standing impediments to the district court’s remedial order.....	31
CONCLUSION .....	34

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## CASES

<i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 49 (2017).....	26
<i>Abrams v. Johnson</i> , 521 U.S. 74 (1997) .....	21, 22
<i>Alabama Legislative Black Caucus v. Alabama</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1257 (2015).....	25
<i>Bethune-Hill v. Virginia State Board of Elections</i> , 137 S. Ct. 788 (2017).....	25, 27
<i>Branch v. Smith</i> , 538 U.S. 254 (2003) .....	32
<i>Chapman v. Meier</i> , 420 U.S. 1 (1975) .....	15
<i>City of Port Arthur v. United States</i> , 459 U.S. 159 (1982) .....	24
<i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989) .....	27-28
<i>Commissioners of Granville County v. Ballard</i> , 69 N.C. 18 (1873) .....	29
<i>Connor v. Finch</i> , 431 U.S. 407 (1977) .....	31
<i>Cooper v. Harris</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1455 (2017).....	8, 21
<i>Covington v. North Carolina</i> , 316 F.R.D. 117 (M.D.N.C. 2016).....	4, 8, 21
<i>Ely v. Klahr</i> , 403 U.S. 108 (1971) .....	16
<i>Graves v. Barnes</i> , 446 F. Supp. 560 (W.D. Tex. 1977), judgment summarily <i>aff'd sub nom. Briscoe v. Escalante</i> , 435 U.S. 901 (1978) .....	14-15
<i>Grove v. Emison</i> , 507 U.S. 25 (1993) .....	16, 19, 31
<i>Hunt v. Cromartie</i> , 526 U.S. 541 (1999) .....	16
<i>Hunter v. Underwood</i> , 471 U.S. 222 (1985).....	24

<i>Jeffers v. Clinton</i> , 740 F. Supp. 585 (E.D. Ark. 1990).....	14
<i>Johnson v. Miller</i> , 922 F. Supp. 1556 (S.D. Ga. 1995), judgment <i>aff'd sub nom. Abrams v. Johnson</i> , 521 U.S. 74 (1997).....	23
<i>Knox v. Service Employees International Union, Local 1000</i> , 567 U.S. 298 (2012) .....	14
<i>Larios v. Cox</i> , 300 F. Supp. 2d 1320 (N.D. Ga. 2004), summarily <i>aff'd</i> , 542 U.S. 947 (2004) .....	14
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995) .....	22, 24, 25
<i>Missouri v. Jenkins</i> , 515 U.S. 70 (1995) .....	25
<i>North Carolina v. Covington</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1624 (2017) .....	6
<i>North Carolina v. Covington</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2211 (2017) .....	6
<i>North Carolina v. Covington</i> , 138 S. Ct. 974 (2018) .....	12
<i>Peacock v. Thomas</i> , 516 U.S. 349 (1996).....	18
<i>Pender County v. Bartlett</i> , 649 S.E.2d 364 (N.C. 2007), judgment <i>aff'd sub nom. Bartlett v. Strickland</i> , 556 U.S. 1 (2009).....	29
<i>Pennhurst State School &amp; Hospital v. Halderman</i> , 465 U.S. 89 (1984).....	32, 33
<i>Perry v. Perez</i> , 565 U.S. 388 (2012) .....	31
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964) .....	3, 14, 15, 19, 31
<i>Riggs v. Johnson County</i> , 73 U.S. 166 (1867).....	18

<i>Salazar v. Buono</i> , 599 U.S. 700 (2010).....	33
<i>Scott v. Germano</i> , 381 U.S. 407 (1965) .....	14
<i>Shaw v. Hunt</i> , 517 U.S. 899 (1996) .....	16, 25
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993).....	25
<i>Swann v. Charlotte-Mecklenburg Board of Education</i> , 402 U.S. 1 (1971).....	27
<i>System Federation No. 91, Railway Employees Department v. Wright</i> , 364 U.S. 642 (1961) .....	30
<i>United States v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours &amp; Co.</i> , 366 U.S. 316 (1961).....	4
<i>United States v. Hays</i> , 515 U.S. 737 (1995).....	33
<i>Upham v. Seamon</i> , 456 U.S. 37 (1982).....	31, 32
<i>Village of Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Housing Development Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977) .....	24
<i>Whitcomb v. Chavis</i> , 403 U.S. 124 (1971) .....	30, 31
<i>White v. Weiser</i> , 412 U.S. 783 (1973) .....	31
<i>Wise v. Lipscomb</i> , 437 U.S. 535 (1978).....	19, 32
<b>STATUTES</b>	
N.C. Const. art. II, § 5(4).....	11, 29
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Brief of State Appellants, <i>Hunt v. Cromartie</i> , 526 U.S. 541 (1999) (No. 98-85), 1998 WL 792301 .....	17

Deposition of Thomas Hofeller 246:10-247:3,  
*League of Women Voters of North Carolina*  
*v. Rucho*, No. 1:16-cv-1164 (M.D.N.C. Jan.  
24, 2017), ECF No. 99-34 ..... 8

Order, *North Carolina State Conference of*  
*NAACP Branches v. Lewis*, No. 18 CVS  
00232 (N.C. Super. Ct. Apr. 13, 2018)..... 12, 29
